

S230568

AUG 01 2016

---

**IN SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

---

Frank A. McGuire Clerk  
Deputy

**REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA et al.,**

*Petitioners*

vs.

**SUPERIOR COURT OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY,**

*Respondent*

**KATHERINE ROSEN,**

*Real Party in Interest.*

---

*On Review of an Order Denying Summary Judgment  
Court of Appeal Case No. B259424  
Los Angeles Superior Court, Case No. SC108504  
The Hon. Gerald Rosenberg, Judge Presiding*

---

**APPLICATION TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF AND  
AMICUS BRIEF OF CONSUMER ATTORNEYS  
OF CALIFORNIA AND OTHERS IN SUPPORT  
OF REAL PARTY KATHERINE ROSEN**

---

CRC  
8.25(b)

SHARON J. ARKIN  
(SBN: 154858)  
THE ARKIN LAW FIRM  
1720 Winchuck River Road  
Brookings, Oregon 97415  
T: 541.469.2892  
F: 866.571.5676

RECEIVED

JUL 18 2016

CLERK SUPREME COURT

Attorney for *Amici Curiae* Consumer Attorneys of California, et al.

**S230568**

---

**IN SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

---

**REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA et al.,**

*Petitioners*

vs.

**SUPERIOR COURT OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY,**

*Respondent*

**KATHERINE ROSEN,**

*Real Party in Interest.*

---

*On Review of an Order Denying Summary Judgment  
Court of Appeal Case No. B259424  
Los Angeles Superior Court, Case No. SC108504  
The Hon. Gerald Rosenberg, Judge Presiding*

---

**APPLICATION TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF AND  
AMICUS BRIEF OF CONSUMER ATTORNEYS  
OF CALIFORNIA AND OTHERS IN SUPPORT  
OF REAL PARTY KATHERINE ROSEN**

---

**SHARON J. ARKIN**  
(SBN: 154858)  
THE ARKIN LAW FIRM  
1720 Winchuck River Road  
Brookings, Oregon 97415  
T: 541.469.2892  
F: 866.571.5676

Attorney for *Amici Curiae* Consumer Attorneys of California, et al.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>APPLICATION TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF</u>	9
<u>STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS</i></u>	10
A. <u>Students and Faculty at Colleges and Universities.</u>	12
B. <u>Victims and Relatives of Victims of School Shootings.</u>	13
C. <u>Organizations and Prominent Individuals Dedicated to Preventing Violence in Colleges and Universities.</u>	18
 <u>AMICUS BRIEF OF CAOC, ET AL., IN SUPPORT OF REAL PARTY IN INTEREST, KATHERINE ROSEN</u>	 19
 <u>INTRODUCTION</u>	 19
 <u>LEGAL ARGUMENT</u>	 23
1. AN HISTORICAL PERSPECTIVE: THE DECLINE OF THE <i>IN LOCO PARENTIS</i> DOCTRINE AND THE RESURGENCE OF A DUTY TO ASSURE STUDENT SAFETY	23
2. HAVING ADMITTEDLY ESTABLISHED A PROTOCOL TO PROVIDE CAMPUS SAFETY, A DUTY MAY PROPERLY BE IMPOSED FOR THE FAILURE TO DO SO REASONABLY	27

A.	<u>By promoting student enrollment on the basis of campus safety, by establishing threat assessment and violence prevention protocols, and by charging a security fee, defendants assumed a duty to take reasonable precautions to protect students.</u>	31
B.	<u>By promoting student enrollment on the basis of campus safety, by establishing threat assessment protocols and by imposing fees for security, defendants established a special relationship with both Thompson and Rosen which required it to act reasonably in the face of a threat.</u>	36
3.	THE ARGUMENT THAT IMPOSITION OF LIABILITY IS LIKELY TO IMPAIR <i>ALL</i> STUDENTS' RIGHTS IS INSUPPORTABLE AND UNREASONABLE	41
	<u>CONCLUSION</u>	45
	<u>CERTIFICATE OF LENGTH OF BRIEF</u>	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Anderson v. Regents of the University of California</i> (1972) 22 Cal.App.3d 763, 99 Cal.Rptr. 531	43
<i>Ann M. v. Pacific Plaza Shopping Center</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 666, 25 Cal.Rptr.2d 137, 863 P.2d 207	19
<i>Artiglio v. Corning, Inc.</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 604, 76 Cal.Rptr.2d 479, 957 P.2d 1313	32, 33
<i>Baldwin v. Zoradi</i> (1981) 123 Cal.App.3d 275, 176 Cal.Rptr. 809	21
<i>Bradshaw v. Rawlings</i> (3rd Cir. 1979) 612 F.2d 135	24
<i>Crow v. State of California</i> (1990) 222 Cal.App.3d 192, 271 Cal.Rptr. 349	21
<i>Delgado v. Trax Bar &amp; Grill</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 224, 30 Cal.Rptr.3d 145, 113 P.3d 1159	36, 37, 41, 46
<i>Landeros v. Flood</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 399, 131 Cal.Rptr. 69, 551 P.2d 389	28
<i>Lawrence v. La Jolla Beach and Tennis Club, Inc.</i> (2014) 231 Cal.app.4th 11, 179 Cal.Rptr.3d 758	28
<i>Mullins v. Pine Manor College</i> (1983) 449 N.E.2d 331	25
<i>Parsons v. Crown Disposal Co.</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 456, 63 Cal.Rptr.2d 291, 936 P.2d 70	20

<i>Peterson v. San Francisco Community College District</i> (1984) 36 Cal.3d 799, 205 Cal.Rptr. 842, 685 P.2d 1193	25
<i>Reid v. Google, Inc.</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 512, 113 Cal.Rptr.3d 327, 325 P.3d 988	20
<i>Tanja H. v. Regents of the University of California</i> (1991) 228 Cal.App.3d 434, 278 Cal.Rptr. 918	21
<i>Tarasoff v. Regents of the University of California</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 425, 331 Cal.Rptr. 14, 551 P.2d 334	25, 39, 40, 43, 45
<i>University, Inc. v. Gross</i> (Fla. 2000) 758 So.2d 86	40
<i>Vasquez v. Residential Investments, Inc.</i> (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 269, 278, 12 Cal.Rptr.3d 846	36

## **STATUTES**

20 U.S.C. § 1092(f)	44
20 U.S.C. 1232g	43
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)	44
42 U.S.C.1320d	43
42 U.S.C. § 13701 <i>et seq.</i>	44
California Constitution, art. 1, section 28, subdivision (a)(7)	36, 45
Civil Code section 43.92	25
Government Code section 820	22



## LAW REVIEWS

Cloud, 295 Ed. Law. Rep. 457 (Sept. 2013)	23, 45
Dunkle, Silverstein, Warner, Managing Violent and Other Troubling Students: The Role of Threat Assessment Teams on Campus, 34 J. C. & U. L. 585	26
Hoffman, Taking a Bullet: Are Colleges Exposing Themselves to Tort Liability by Attempting to Save Their Students?, 29 Ga. St. U. L. Rev. 539 (Winter 2013)	23, 38-40
Lamparello, Using Cognitive Neuroscience to Predict Future Dangerousness, 42 Colum. Hum. Rts. L. Rev. 481 (Winter 2011)	30
McCann, Risk Assessment and the Prediction of Violent Behavior, 44-OCT Fed. Law. 18 (1997)	30
McDermott, Edens, Quanbeck, Busse, Scott, Examining the Role of Static and Dynamic Risk Factors in the Prediction of Inpatient Violence: Variable-and Person-Focused Analysis, 32 Law & Hum. Behav. 325 (August 2008)	30
Peters, <i>Protecting the Millennial College Student</i> , 16 S. Cal. Rev. L. & Soc. Just. 431 (Spring 2007)	23-25
Pochini, Managing Risk of Violence in the Post-Secondary Educational Environment, 18 Educ. & L. J. 145, 146 (October 2008)	29, 42
Sokolow, Lewis, Keller, Daly, College and University Liability for Violent Campus Attacks, 34 J. C. & U. L. 319 (2008)	23, 43
